

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MARILYN OVERALL, on behalf of herself,  
individually, and on behalf of all others simi-  
larly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASCENSION HEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-cv-11396-AC-LJM

Hon. Avern Cohn

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS  
CURIAE OF THE BECKET FUND  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Eugene Volokh (California Bar #194464)  
UCLA First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
Telephone: (310) 206-3926  
Facsimile: (310) 206-7010  
E-mail: [volokh@law.ucla.edu](mailto:volokh@law.ucla.edu)

Eric Rassbach (DC Bar No. 493739)  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
3000 K St. NW, Suite 220  
Telephone: (202) 349-7214  
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090  
E-mail: [erassbach@becketfund.org](mailto:erassbach@becketfund.org)

Daniel P. Dalton (Michigan Bar No. P44056)  
Dalton & Tomich plc  
41000 Woodward Avenue | Suite 345 East  
Bloomfield Hills MI 48304  
Telephone: (248) 971-2400  
Facsimile: (248) 971-1906  
E-mail: [ddalton@daltontomich.com](mailto:ddalton@daltontomich.com)

**Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

DISCUSSION..... 6

I. The Establishment Clause lets Congress exempt religious organizations from generally applicable laws, except when an exemption would constitute selective government sponsorship of religious evangelization ..... 6

    A. A religious exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause simply by exempting religious institutions but not secular institutions..... 8

    B. A religious exemption only violates the Establishment Clause when it would constitute government sponsorship of religious evangelization ..... 10

    C. The ERISA “church plan” exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause..... 12

II. A religious institution that is statutorily eligible for a facially valid exemption ought not lose the exemption on the grounds that the institution is too ecumenical (or too parochial)..... 15

    A. Such as-applied challenges to religious exemptions tend to lead to unconstitutional religious discrimination, entanglement, and endorsement ..... 16

    B. Such as-applied challenges also tend to pressure religious institutions to change their religious practices ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet*, 512 U.S. 687 (1994) ..... 7

*Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver*, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 5, 16, 18, 19

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... passim

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 8

*Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher*, 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 9, 14

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 11, 14

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida*, 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 7

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .. 5, 13, 16

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 15

*New York v. Cathedral Academy*, 434 U.S. 125 (1977) ..... 16

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*, 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2010). ..... 16

*Texas Monthly v. Bullock*, 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 10, 11

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 17

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n*, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 17, 18

*Zorach v. Clauson*, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 9

**Statutes and Rules**

10 U.S.C. § 774..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1955(e) ..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 1003..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 103..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1054..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1055..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 1140..... 12

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1011 ..... 12

29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1023 ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 12187..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 3607..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 1902..... 7

7 U.S.C. § 1906..... 7

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1307.31 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1793 (2006)..... 6, 7

LEE T. POLK, 1 ERISA PRACTICE & LITIGATION § 3:40 (2013)..... 12, 13

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Guidance to Employee Benefit Plans on the Definition of “Spouse” and “Marriage” under ERISA and the Supreme Court’s Decision in United States v. Windsor*, Technical Release No. 2013-04, <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/tr13-04.html>..... 12
